#### 501964043 06/21/2012

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RESCISSION OF ASSIGNMENT IN 025661/0390

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Decision Insight Information Group S.a r.L.	01/04/2011

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Macdonald Dettwiler Information Technology Services Limited Liability Company	
Street Address:	Dohany Utca 12	
City:	Budapest	
State/Country:	HUNGARY	
Postal Code:	H-1074	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7212995

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(617)235-9493 Fax Number: Phone: 212 596 9478

Email: trademarks@ropesgray.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Inna Barmash

1211 Avenue of the Americas Address Line 1: New York, NEW YORK 10036-8704 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 105444-8020-001 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Inna Barmash

# Total Attachments: 8

source=12 - Rescission of Patent Assignment (Hungary to TPG)#page1.tif source=12 - Rescission of Patent Assignment (Hungary to TPG)#page2.tif

source=12 - Rescission of Patent Assignment (Hungary to TPG)#page3.tif

source=tab\_0071#page1.tif

source=tab\_0071#page2.tif

source=tab\_0071#page3.tif

source=tab\_0071#page4.tif

source=tab\_0071#page5.tif

REEL: 028424 FRAME: 0932

**PATENT** 

501964043

# RESCISSION OF PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, MD Hungary and DIIG SARL entered into an agreement, dated January 4, 2011 (the "Patent Assignment"), whereby MD Hungary agreed to sell, assign, and transfer to DIIG SARL the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents (as therein defined).

WHEREAS, as of the date of the Patent Assignment, MD Hungary did not have any right, title or interest in and to the Patents.

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to rescind and nullify the Patent Assignment, *ab initio*, as of and from January 4, 2011.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual representations, warranties, covenants and undertakings contained in this Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties to this Agreement, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

- 1. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings as set forth in the Patent Assignment unless herein otherwise set forth.
- 2. The Patent Assignment is hereby rescinded and nullified, *ab initio*, as of and from January 4, 2011, and is of no force and effect, as if it had never been executed and delivered by the Parties.
- 3. The Parties shall execute such further assurances and other documents and instruments and do such further and other things as may be necessary to implement and carry out the intent of this Agreement.
- 4. This Agreement may be executed simultaneously in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

01290|1079047 1|EJH

MACDONALD DETTWILER INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICES LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

By:

Name: ANGELA LAU
Title: DIRECTOR

DECISION INSIGHT INFORMATION

GROUP S.À R.L.

By:

Name: Title:

MACDONALD DETTWILER INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICES LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

By:	
•	Name:
	Title:
	CISION INSIGHT INFORMATION OUP S.À R.L.
By:	$\mathcal{A}$
,	Name: Alexandre Prost-Gargoz
	Title: Manager

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (this "<u>Assignment</u>"), dated <u>January 4</u>, 2011, is made by MacDonald Dettwiler Information Technology Services Limited Liability Company, located at Dohany Utca 12, H-1074 Budapest Hungary (hereinafter "<u>Assignor</u>"), in favor of Property Data (Luxembourg) S.à r.l., a company duly formed under the laws of Luxembourg, located at 5d, Rue Eugene Ruppert, L-2453 Luxembourg (hereinafter "<u>Assignee</u>"), with respect to those certain inventions and improvements of Assignor disclosed in the patent applications and patents (collectively, the "<u>Patents</u>") listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto.

WHEREAS, MacDonald, Dettwiler and Associates Ltd., a public company organized under the Laws of Canada and parent company of Assignor ("MDA"), and Property Data Holdings, Ltd., a Cayman exempted company and parent company of Assignee ("PDH"), have entered into a Purchase Agreement (the "Purchase Agreement"), dated as of November 5, 2010, pursuant to which, among other things, MDA has agreed to sell, transfer, assign, and deliver to PDH the Patents, and PDH has agreed to purchase and accept the Patents, subject to the terms and conditions of the Purchase Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the consideration set forth in the Purchase Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Assignment of Rights. Assignor, does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Patents, in and to any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and reissues thereof, said divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and reissues being included in and part of said Patents whether or not listed in Exhibit A, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said Patents, and in and to any and all rights and causes of action, including the right to sue, to recover and to retain past, present, or future damages, royalties, fees, profits, or to obtain other relief, including equitable or injunctive relief, to which Assignor is or would have been entitled had this Assignment not been made, arising from any infringement of the Patents by a third party, including any infringement of the Patents which may have occurred before the date of this Assignment.
- 2. <u>Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Request</u>. Assignor hereby requests and authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said Patents, or from any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reexamination, or reissue thereof, to Assignee, as the assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and benefit of Assignee and its assigns and legal representatives.
- 2. <u>Further Actions</u>. Assignor agrees to take such further action, execute such additional documents, and, in general, do all lawful things reasonably requested of it by Assignee to perfect Assignee's title in and to the Patents and to carry out and fulfill the purposes and intent of this Assignment.
- 3. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. This Assignment will be governed by and construed in accordance with the Laws of Canada, without regard to its conflict of law principles. The Assignor and Assignee intend that this Assignment is for recordation purposes only, and to the

1

extent that this Assignment and the Purchase Agreement conflict in any way, the terms of the Purchase Agreement will control. This Assignment shall bind and shall inure to the benefit of the respective assigns, transferees, successors, estates, and executors of the Assignor and Assignee. The failure of either party to enforce any terms or provisions of this Assignment will not waive any rights under such terms and provisions. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be an original and all of which when taken together will constitute one and the same agreement.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

# MACDONALD DETTWILER INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICES LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

ASSIGNOR		
By: lozznai lat	a Di	
Name: Katalih Rozsnyai		
Title:		
STATE OFOn this II had day ofANU!  On this II had day ofANU!  person who signed this instru	Kingdom of the Nestwatends Province of Forth Reland (Noord Holland) Oily of Americana Consulate General of the United States of America ARY, 20 11, before me appeared Art Americana ment for Assignor, who acknowledged of, and on behalf of, the Assignor.	in ROZSNYAI, the
R. K. P.	Robyn K. Prinz Consul of the United States of Americ	a
Signature of Notary Public  My Commission Expires:	at the pleasure of the President	

Signature Page to Patent Assignment

PATENT REEL: 028424 FRAME: 0938

ACCEPTED BY:
PROPERTY DATA (LUXEMBOURG) S.À R.L.
ASSIGNEE
By: Pixung
Name: PEDRO FERRAM DES DAS NEVET
Title: MANAGER
Le notaire soussigné, Maître Henri HELLINCKX, de résidence à Luxembourg certifie per la présente l'authenticité de la (des) signature(s) apposée(s) ci-dessus.
STATE OF Luxembourg, le 1 0 JAN. 2014 LINCO
On this day of, 20 before me appeared, the person who signed this instrument for Assignee, who acknowledged that (s)he signed the acceptance of this instrument as the free act and deed of, and on behalf of, the Assignee.
Signature of Notary Public
Signature of Notary Phone
My Commission Expires:

Signature Page to Patent Assignment

PATENT REEL: 028424 FRAME: 0939

# **EXHIBIT A**

Internal Commence of Palificial	Çavinət			(Norther
Loan Underwriting System Issued and Method	MacDonald Associates (	•	and	7212995

PATENT REEL: 028424 FRAME: 0940

**RECORDED: 06/21/2012**